1©2018 Integrated Device Technology, Inc April 12, 2018
Description
The 9ZML1232E / 9ZML1252E are a second generation
2-input/12-output differential mux for Intel Purley and newer
platforms. It exceeds the demanding DB1200ZL performance
specifications and is backwards compatible to the 9ZML1232B. It
utilizes Low-Power HCSL-compatible outputs to reduce power
consumption and termination resistors. It is suitable for PCI-Express

the most current data available.
Ordering Information
“LF” designates PB-free configuration, RoHS compliant.
“E” is the device revision designator (will not correlate with the datasheet revision).
Marking Diagrams
Revision History
Part Number Shipping Package Package Temperature
9ZML1232EKILF Trays 72-pin QFN -40 to +85°C
9ZML1232EKILFT Tape and Reel 72-pin QFN -40 to +85°C
9ZML1252EKILF Trays 72-pin QFN -40 to +85°C
9ZML1252EKILFT Tape and Reel 72-pin QFN -40 to +85°C
1. “L” denotes RoHS compliant package.
2. “LOT” denotes the lot number.
3. “COO” denotes country of origin.
4. “YYWW” denotes the last two digits of the year and week the part was assembled.
ICS
9ZML1232EKIL
LOT
COO YYWW
ICS
9ZML1252EKIL
LOT
COO YYWW
Issue Date Description
1/27/2017
1. Updated electrical tables with characterization data.
2. Updated VDDIO minimum VDDIO value from 1.05V to 3.135V
3. Updated block diagrams to remove color fill.
4. Moved to Preliminary.
1/31/2017
1. Finalized Electrical Tables.
2. Removed Byte 0, bit 0 from SMBus - only Hardware can select A or B input.
3. Added notes about functionality of Byte 0 [2:1].
4. Move to final
4/17/2017
1. Reverted back to original Device ID Scheme, byte 6 updated accordingly:
9ZML1232=EC
9ZML1252=FC
12/1/2017 Removed "5V tolerant" reference on pins 13 and 14 descriptions.
4/12/2018 Updated absolute maximum supply voltage rating and VIHSMB to 3.9V.
DISCLAIMER Integrated Device Technology, Inc. (IDT) and its affiliated companies (herein referred to as “IDT”) reserve to modify the products and/or specifications described herein at any time, without notice, at
IDT's sole discretion. Performance specifications and operating parameters of the described products are determined in an independent state and are not guaranteed to perform the same way when installed in